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I. Foreword

1. This report is a summary of a detailed evidence-based investigation and legal analysis conducted 

by the International Partnership for Human Rights, in collaboration with Global Diligence LLP, Truth 

Hounds and Human Rights Club. All sources cited in this summary are available to the general 

2. International Partnership for Human Rights (IPHR)

in Brussels. It was founded in 2008 with a mandate to empower local civil society groups and assist 

them in making their concerns heard at the international level. IPHR works together with human 

documentation and advocacy. Its team members have long-term experience in international human 

rights work and cooperates with human rights groups from across Europe, Central Asia and North 

America, helping to prepare publications and conduct advocacy activities. Since its establishment, 

IPHR has carried out a series of activities aimed at assisting and empowering local human rights 

international community.

3. 

criminal law and human rights cases. Global Diligence provides training, mentoring and advice to 

4. Truth Hounds is a team of experienced human rights professionals documenting war crimes, 

against impunity for international crimes and grave human rights violations through investigation, 

documentation, monitoring, advocacy and problem solving for vulnerable groups. Truth Hounds 

approach to its documentation work, and promote accountability for grave human rights abuses 

and international crimes. Truth Hounds constantly seeks to develop new innovative approaches to 

societies.

5. The Human Rights Club (HRC) was founded on Human Rights Day (10 December) in 2010 by a group 

of and respect for human rights and fundamental freedoms, and broader democratic development 

investigations into reports of violations, campaigns on cases of concern, and engages in advocacy on 

the national, regional, and international level. The HRC’s main target groups are youth, human rights 

rights are infringed.
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II. Introduction

6. International Partnership for Human Rights, Global Diligence LLP, Truth Hounds and Human Rights 

7. 

1 

violent and arbitrary arrests. Over 100 protesters and bystanders were detained and brought to 

treatment and/or torture. At least 70 persons were given administrative detention in summary 

connected Safarov’s attack with the protest, and publicly accused all detainees of being part of 

an Islamic conspiracy to attack institutions of State, topple the secular government and establish 

an Islamic caliphate. At the time of writing, at least 43 detainees have been tried and sentenced 

detention. Detainees allege inhuman treatment and torture in detention, aimed at inducing false 

the conduct of authorities in relation to these events. 

8. Based on evidence collected and analysed by the authors, there is a reasonable basis to believe 

disproportionate to the public order and/or security concerns (if any) raised by these incidents. 

fundamental human rights, including the right to life, the prohibition of torture and inhuman and 

degrading treatment, the right to liberty and security, the right to a fair trial and the freedom of 

assembly. This crackdown was ostensibly calculated to dissuade future attempts to protest against 

the government’s dismal record on human rights, corruption and democracy.

9. The aim of this report is to provide impartial documentation and analysis of the gross human rights 

actual or perceived critics of the government’s record on human rights, democracy and corruption. 

The authors seek to draw the international community’s attention to these events, which typify an 

authors have only been able to positively identify 28 or the 29 individuals.
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the lack of accountability for gross human rights violations, and the absence of an independent, 

10. 

report, as well as the legal framework, practice and institutional culture that has given rise to such 

11. 

frameworks to bring those responsible for torture and inhuman or degrading treatment to account. 

12. 

family.2

Aliyev). He was re-elected for a fourth term in 2018, in elections that - according to international 

observers - took place “within a restrictive political environment and under a legal framework that 

curtails fundamental rights and freedoms [...] in the absence of pluralism, including in the media”.3 

criticism of the authorities.4

position of vice president,5 whilst other family members and close associates control the vast 
6 Leaked documents have revealed that the Aliyev 

7 Transparency 
nd out of 180 countries in its latest corruption perceptions index.8 

members of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE) to soften Europe’s criticism 
9

https://freedomhouse.org/report/freedom-

world/2019/azerbaijan.

https://www.osce.org/odihr/

elections/azerbaijan/388580?download=true. 

https://

hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-144124#%7B%22itemid%22:%5B%22001-144124%22%5D%7D; See also: Human Rights 

https://www.hrw.org/

news/2018/08/13/freed-last-prison-not-free-azerbaijan. 

https://en.president.

. 

2018, available at: . 

An Empire of Hidden Wealth’, 4 April 2016, available at: 

azerbaijan-hidden-wealth/

. 

. 

9 Council of Europe, ‘Report of the Independent Investigation Body on the allegations of corruption within the 

Parliamentary Assembly’, 15 April 2018, available at: pdf. 
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III. Background: governance and human 
rights in Azerbaijan

13. 

Shabran in 2016, have been met with mass arrests and a crackdown on opposition voices.10 In 2015, 

11 Article 8 of the 2014 Law on Combatting 

of religious extremists” with complete impunity.

14. 

record.12

and highlighted recent cases of “torture and inhuman or degrading treatment during arrest, in police 

and violations of the right to freedom of expression, association, and assembly.”13 In its 2018 review, 

and political and religious activists, and highlighted systemic torture, undue interference in the legal 

system and restriction on media freedoms.14 Amnesty International states that in 2018 “critics of 

the government continued to face politically motivated prosecution and imprisonment following 
15 

systematically persecute human rights defenders”.16

17 

10

available at: 

protests. 

11

. 

12

chapters/azerbaijan https://freedomhouse.

org/report/freedom-world/2019/azerbaijan https://www.

. 

13 Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, ‘Concern about the human rights situation and the 

. 

14

chapters/azerbaijan. 

15

central-asia/azerbaijan/report-azerbaijan/.

16

on the Right to a Fair Trial of Human Rights Defenders’, Sept. 2016, available at: http://www.hfhr.pl/wp-content/

. 

17

September 2019.



8

15. It is within this context of a corrupt and authoritarian regime, an increasing reliance on broad anti-

terrorism powers to suppress political opposition, and the total lack of accountability for human 

16. 

northwest of the country.18

19 According 

to one resident and member of the opposition, “Valiyev did a lot of bad things in our city ... The rich 

became richer and the poor became beggars”.20 Government spokespersons dismiss such criticisms 

as falsehoods and slander.21

18

. 

19 https://

unethical and had no respect for private property”. 

20 https://

.

21

2018, available at: 
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IV. The events of July 2018 in Ganja, 
Azerbaijan

17. 

and he proceeded to hit Valiyev on the head with his pistol, which caused Valiyev to fall down the 

22 There 

23 The next day, Safarov was brought 

before television cameras. Despite visible signs of physical violence on his face, he denied having 

been mistreated by the police.24

18. 

of power.”25 The government also issued somewhat contradictory claims that Safarov was trained 

by Sunni militants in Syria, and directed by the Shia authorities of Iran.26 He was charged with a long 

participation in an illegal armed group.27 Investigators allege that Safarov was carrying out the will 

Muslim Unity Movement.28

22 Meydan.TV, “Yunis S f ni m n tör

; Institute for Peace and Democracy, 

. 

23

terrorism’, 14 Aug. 2018, available at: , 

24 Extract of interview available at: . 

25  Dövl t T hlük tinin m tbuat xidm t rinin 

m

.  

26

available at: ; 

2018, available at: 

. 

27

available at: . 

28

; For further information on Muslim Unity Movement and 

https://eurasianet.org/azerbaijan-show-trial-ends-with-harsh-sentences-

. 
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attempted assassination; two have been killed in police raids,29

prosecuted by the authorities (eleven others have been placed on an international search list).30 

19. 
31

receive messages from unknown numbers, defending Safarov and decrying his treatment.32 Many 

of the texts and linked YouTube videos had religious undertones and called for protest.33

20. 

34 Protesters came 

out to express dissatisfaction with Safarov’s treatment by the police or purely out of curiosity, as 

protests are rare. With the exception of Rashad Boyukkishiev, protesters are believed to have been 

also unarmed. There was no violence or confrontation between the police and protesters for the 
35

21. 

36 

According to analysis of the video footage of the attack by the Committee Against Torture and 

Repression, Boyukkishiev appeared to be acting alone.37 The Committee also notes that the police 

on the scene behaved in a surprisingly casual manner when two of their colleagues were stabbed: 

“Rashad Boyukkishiyev walks up and down the square, holding up his knife. The police either ignore 
38 According to witnesses and 

29 Anar Baghirov and Agha Sarkhani (see section E below).

30 Please note that the authors have only been able to identify 28 individuals under investigation. Trend, ‘G nc d  icra 

sdl f

https://en.trend.az/

. 

31

available at: .

32 https://eurasianet.

. 

33 YouTube, ‘Elmar V liyevi öldür n Yunis S f rovun h r l r

available at: . The YouTube channel is no longer available: 

.

34

35 https://eurasianet.

.

36

at: ; Eurasianet, 

https://eurasianet.org/

.

37 https://eurasianet.

, citing Repressiya v nc l r leyhin , ‘2018- 

ci ilin G nc  hadis l ri: terror, t

Hesabat-son.htm. 

38 Ibid; See also
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lawyers who have reviewed video footage of the attack presented at trial, Boyukkishiev was allowed 
39 

22. At or around 9:30 pm, riot police arrived and began to attack and arrest members of the public. 

Individuals were picked from the crowd, hit on the head and body with truncheons, and shoved into 

vehicles to be taken away. After protesters dispersed from the square, security forces began to beat 

40 however eyewitnesses report seeing 

23. 

working group made up of members of the Ministry of the Interior, State Security Service and the 
41

42 

religious and criminal conspiracy’ seeking to incite and/or perpetrate violence against the State.43 

President Aliyev is reported to have personally taken charge of the investigation, describing the 
44

39 https://eurasianet.

, citing Repressiya v nc l r leyhin , ‘2018- 

ci ilin G nc  hadis l ri: terror, t

Hesabat-son.htm.

40 nc d . 

41 https://en.trend.az/azerbaijan/

politics/2988512.html. 

42

.

43

44 https://
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V. Government crackdown

24. 

the spread of civil unrest.45

credible allegations of systematic use of inhuman treatment and torture to obtain self-incriminating 

confessions. 

A. Deaths in the course of law enforcement 

operations

25. 

46 According 

forces:

• 
47

• 

authorities, Baghirov was a ‘member of a radical religious group’ and was Yunis Safarov’s co-

conspirator in the latter’s attempt to assassinate Valiyev.48 

• 

the mastermind of Safarov’s attack on Valiyev. Sarkhani was a member of the Muslim Unity 
49 

45 https://

46 https://eurasianet.

. 

47  Dövl t T hlük

tinin m tbuat xidm tl rinin m ; 

. 

48 https://

r 

 Dövl t T hlük tinin m tbuat xidm tl rinin M 

.  

49

available at: ; 

2018, available at: .  
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• 50

• Murad Rahimov was reportedly killed on 11 August 2018 in Sumgayit.51 

26. 

deaths, or the evidence linking the deceased individuals to alleged crimes. There is no basis to 

believe that the authorities conducted any, or any genuine investigations into the conduct of these 

operations and the resulting deaths. This is consistent with Article 8 of the 2014 Law on Combatting 

health or property of religious extremists” with impunity.52 Evidence seen by the authors reveals 

of the bodies. Further, there is credible evidence that bodies of the deceased were moved from 

morgues by security forces, disappeared or buried in secrecy in unmarked graves, obstructing 

relatives from obtaining bodies and/or information about their deaths and burial. Such conduct 

inquest into these deaths.

B. Arrest and detention

27. In addition to Yunis Safarov, as many as 100 people were arrested and at least 77 persons have 

53 however eyewitnesses recall seeing 

more than 100 detainees at the police station that evening. Others were arrested in subsequent 

whilst others believe that they were targeted on the basis of their appearance as practicing Muslims. 

28. 

reached the threshold of torture. Detainees were then taken to courtrooms and sentenced to 

inhuman conditions of detention and gratuitous violence throughout the period of administrative 

detention. Families had no access to detainees for at least 20 days after arrest.

29. 

Department and/or transferred to the Anti-Organised Crime Unit in the Ministry of Interior in 

Baku, where they continued to be interrogated and abused. Once detainees agreed to sign false 

Trial Detention Facility in Baku. Pre-trial hearings lasted minutes and inevitably resulted in custody 
54

50 Trend, ‘G nc d hd göst f r

. 

51 nc  hadis l

; 

52  

53 nc d . 

54
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30. 

assassination of Valiyev.55 They were charged with conspiracy to murder, terrorism and attacking 
56 At 

the time of writing, all 16 remain in custody. 

31. 
57 These detainees were split into seven groups or cases, and charged with all or a 

and armed resistance to law enforcement agents; Article 228.1: the illegal purchase, transfer, sale, 

purchase or storage with intent to sell, manufacturing, processing, transportation, transfer or sale 

of narcotics or psychotropic substances (in large quantities); Article 315.1: violent resistance to a 

use or threat of use of violence (which does not pose danger to life and health) against a family 

member of a representative of state authority; Article 315.2: acts of violence endangering the life 
58

C. Conditions of detention and torture in custody

32. 
59

in overcrowded cells, corridors and cages. They were bound, denied food; water and vital medical 

torture during interrogations, and were forced to sign false confessions under the use and threat 

of torture. These confessions were later presented as evidence against them in subsequent trials. 

55

https://en.trend.az/azerbaijan/

.

56

were tried and convicted separately by the Lankaran Grave Crimes Court. At the time of writing, it is unclear why 

their cases were severed from the main case, the charges and sentences received.

57

58

en/az/az017en.pdf. 

59
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According to the Committee Against Torture and Repression, “[t]he scale and cruelty of the torture 

was so severe that many victims lost consciousness”.60 

33. Reported forms of physical and mental ill-treatment include:

• 

• Beatings with batons administered to the soles of the feet;

• Electric shock to genitals and other parts of the body;

• 

• Digits crushed with pliers or other similar instrument;

• 61

34. 

psychological pressure, including humiliation, being forced to watch friends being beaten, threat of 

35. 

torture used against them. In an open letter to the public, one detainee describes the intensity of 

62 Another 

detainee describes the cruelty of interrogators and the terrible impact of being beaten on the soles 

of his feet: “I was so severely beaten that my whole body was in bruises. I was bleeding and could 

not stand, but they would not allow me to sit. Someone asked, why they wouldn’t let me sit, and they 

allowed it. When I tried, I could not sit. The soles of my feet were ruined by batons, so I could not put 

any weight on my feet or wear my shoes”.63

36. 

result, some were unable to stand, sit, put on shoes, eat or go to the toilet without assistance.64 

vascular and digestive disorders) and psychological trauma, and may never recover from the ordeal. 

A number of detainees are believed to have thought about and/or attempted to commit suicide as 

a result of their treatment endured in police custody.65 

60 https://eurasianet.

 citing Repressiya v nc l r leyhin , ‘2018- 

ci ilin G nc  hadis l ri: terror, t

Hesabat-son.htm.

61

62 https://eurasianet.

. 

63

64

65 https://eurasianet.

 citing Repressiya v nc l r leyhin , ‘2018- 

ci ilin G nc  hadis l ri: terror, t

Hesabat-son.htm.
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D. Deaths in custody

37. 

• Eshkin Guliyev died at the Penitentiary Service Hospital on 30 September 2019. According to an 

headaches, and lung failure.66

• 

Despite his deteriorating condition throughout his detention, Gurbanov was denied release on 

humanitarian grounds. His wife was allowed to visit him for 15 minutes whilst he was in a coma.67 

E. Trials, convictions and sentences

38. Detainees from Groups 1-4 and 7 have been tried, convicted and sentenced between February 

and May 2019. The government’s case was that the defendants were acting as part of an Islamist 

conspiracy to disrupt public order and attack representatives of state authority. The defendants’ 

68 

39. All 43 detainees from groups 1-4 and 7 have been convicted. The trials were held in Baku, with 

from six to ten years of imprisonment.69

70 At the time of writing, the trials in Groups 5 and 6 and the trial of 

Safarov and his alleged accomplices are ongoing.

40. 

monitored these proceedings and analysed the available case materials:71 

• 

special accreditation, some observers were expelled from the courtroom, and all forms of note-

taking were forbidden.  

66

67 https://oc-

https://www.

. 

68

69

70 OC Media, ‘Confrontation at Baku court as pepper spray used against defendants’, 18 Aug. 2019, available at: 

; Turan, ‘The prosecutor 

http://

remain unexplained’, 26 Aug. 2019, available at: 

September 2019, pp.72-90.

71
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• The government’s case was based on the existence of a criminal conspiracy amongst the 

defendants to disrupt public order and attack representatives of the state. Prosecutors failed to 

or, in some cases, were mere bystanders.

• 

failed to provide any evidence implicating individual defendants. All other witnesses provided 

evidence that supported the defendants’ cases. Protocols of search of the defendants’ houses 

• 

• All defendants stated that the police forced them to sign confessions under the threat and/or 

use of torture, and disputed the veracity of these confessions. Detailed allegations of torture at 

the hands of law enforcement agents were not considered by the Court.

• Court-appointed defence lawyers acknowledged that their presence at trial was a formality, and 

examine crucial evidence in court and cross-examine prosecution witnesses were summarily 

dismissed).

41. 

from public and private cameras makes it clear that no one, apart from Rashad Boyukkishiev, used 

physical violence or weapons against the police.72

authorities’ case, suggesting that the allegations of Islamic insurgency were fabricated.73

42. Further contemporaneous accounts of trial proceedings seen by the authors reveals systemic 

denied defence motions, including challenges to the admissibility of false confessions obtained under 

with members of the prosecution. All attempts to raise evidence of beatings and torture in custody 
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F. Conclusion

43. 

of law enforcement operations, and 78 persons charged and prosecuted under anti-terrorism laws 

were part of a conspiracy to cause public disorder and attack agents and institutions of state. This 

position is not supported by evidence presented by the authorities in the course of legal proceedings. 

Whilst it is not contested that Safarov and Boyukkishiev perpetrated reprehensible acts of violence 

for which they deserved to be tried and punished under the law, the government has failed to 

present credible evidence proving the existence of an Islamist plot or implicating any of the other 

detainees. 

44. 

government’s version of events, and there is growing consensus that the government was using 

this situation, and the spectre of Islamic terrorism, to crack down on the opposition and suppress 

public dissatisfaction with widespread corruption, poverty and the scarcity of civil, political, social or 

economic rights.74 

45. On 28 August 2018, President Aliyev dismissed Elmar Valiyev from the post of Head of Executive 
75 Reasons for the dismissal have not been disclosed, but some have interpreted 

this as an acknowledgment of public discontent towards Valiyev, and an attempt to de-escalate 

the situation.76

a newly appointed prosecutor asked the Court of Appeal to reduce the sentences for convicted 
77

74

2018, available at: 

75

. 

76

in prison’, 6 March 2019, available at: 

. 

77 https://

nc  hadis l riyl  

nc -hadis l riyl
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VI. Human rights violations

46. 

(ECHR). Based on evidence seen by the authors, the authorities’ response has violated the following 

ECHR rights:

• Right to life (Article 2)

• Prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment (Article 3)

• Right to liberty and security (Article 5)

• Right to a fair trail (Article 6)

• Freedom of assembly (Article 11)

A. Right to life (Article 2)

47. The right to life is a fundamental non-derogable right (even in time of national emergency) that 

underpins all other rights in the ECHR. As such, its provisions must be strictly construed.78 First, 

the right to life requires the state to criminalise the act of killing, and to actively prevent and punish 

deprivations of life by public and private actors.79 Second, the right strictly prohibits arbitrary killing 

by State authorities, and requires national law to control and limit the circumstances in which a 

person may be deprived of his/her life by State authorities (through adequate legal frameworks, 

training, oversight and prosecutions).80

force in a narrow set of circumstances (e.g. to safeguard public security or restore public order), 

such force must be (in the agent’s honest belief) no more than absolutely necessary for and strictly 

proportionate to the achievement of a legitimate aim.81 Third, the right to life requires the State 

disappearances.82 Such investigations must be independent,83

84 prompt,85

public scrutiny.86 87 and the State must 

investigate and fully explain any deaths in its custody.88

78 ECtHR, , para. 146.

79 ECtHR, 

para. 115.

80 ECtHR,  [GC], para. 209.

81 ECtHR, , para. 148-149; ECtHR,  [GC], para. 95: the ECtHR 

circumstances of absolute necessity. Therefore in principle there can be no such necessity where it is known 

that the person to be arrested poses no threat to life or limb and is not suspected of having committed a violent 

82 ECtHR,  [GC], para. 229; ECtHR, , para. 161.

83 ECtHR,  [GC], para. 232.

84 ECtHR,  [GC], para. 233.

85 ECtHR,  [GC], para. 237.

86 ECtHR,  [GC], para. 353; Including providing information to and the 

 [GC], para. 167.

87 ECtHR, , para. 91; ECtHR, 

the State will bear responsibility where lack of medical attention and refusal to consider release lead to a serious 

deterioration of the condition.

88 ECtHR, , para. 27; ECtHR, , para. 104; ECtHR,  [GC], para. 99.
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48. 

and a further two died in pre-trial custody. In all seven cases, the authorities failed to conduct 

accountability is exacerbated by Article 8 of the 2014 Law on Combatting Religious Extremism, which 

extremists” with complete impunity.89

(A) AT LEAST FIVE PERSONS KILLED IN THE COURSE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 

OPERATIONS

49. 

using lethal force in the course of law enforcement operations.90 The authorities subsequently 

(some backed by photographs and video footage) state that the deceased were armed and violent.91 

50. As noted above, serious inconsistencies between police reports and post mortem examinations 

raise doubts over the authorities’ narrative that the deceased were killed because they were 

violently resisting arrest. The authorities have not presented credible evidence that lethal force by 

the authorities was absolutely necessary and strictly proportionate in the circumstances. Moreover, 

there are reasons to suspect that the killings may have resulted from direct orders to execute, a 

51. In such circumstances, it is incumbent on authorities to promptly conduct detailed, independent and 

investigations into these deaths, or into the practices and rules of engagement that led to them. 

52. 

(B) TWO DEATHS IN CUSTODY

53. 

custody. Eshkin Guliyev is reported to have died on 30 September 2019 as a result of as viral hepatitis 

C, anemia, headaches, and lung failure.92 Aydin Gurbanov is reported to have died of stomach cancer 
93 Both men had spent over one year in pre-trial detention prior to their deaths. 

89 

90 Rashad Boyukkishiev, Anar Baghirov, Agha Sakhani, Fuad Samedov  and Murad Rahimov.

91 See section III(E) for more details.

92

93 https://oc-
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According to media reports, Aydin Gurbanov’s condition deteriorated in custody as a result of his 

treatment and a denial of adequate medical treatment.94

54. 

obligation to provide both deceased persons with adequate healthcare,95 and has a procedural 

obligation to investigate and fully explain these two deaths in custody.96 There is no evidence that 

on the State to demonstrate that such inquiries were genuinely undertaken. Failing that, the State is 

in violation of its procedural obligations under Article 2 of the ECHR.

(C) CONCLUSION ON VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHT TO LIFE

55. 

responsibility for these deaths requires further inquiry, there is a reasonable basis to believe that 

(right to life) of the ECHR in relation to all seven deceased persons.

B. Prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading 

treatment (Article 3)

56. 

derogation (even in times of national emergency).97

of Article 3 of the ECHR depends on the level of severity of ill-treatment, taking account of all relevant 

circumstances. The level of severity is measured by the duration of ill-treatment, and its physical 

including their age, sex and state of physical and mental health.98 ‘Inhuman treatment’ refers to 

that arouses feelings of fear, anguish and inferiority capable of humiliating, debasing and/or breaking 

the victim’s physical or mental resistance. ‘Torture’ is distinguished from ‘inhuman treatment’ by the 

99 There 

https://www.

. 

94

at: . 

95 ECtHR, , para. 91; ECtHR, 

the State will bear responsibility where lack of medical attention and refusal to consider release lead to a serious 

deterioration of the condition.

96 ECtHR, , para. 27; ECtHR, , para. 104; ECtHR,  [GC], para. 99.

97 ECtHR, , para. 88; ECHR, Article 15(2).

98 ECtHR, 

, para. 101.

99 ECtHR, , para. 162-167; ECtHR, , paras. 98-105; ECtHR, Greek Case, 
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duration and individual circumstances100

and heinous humiliation (stripping the victim and parading him/her naked, urination, exposure of 

or to sexual organs) may all constitute acts of torture (separately or cumulatively).101 The threat of 

severe beatings and rape may constitute inhuman treatment, or contribute to torture in combination 

with other forms of abuse.102 The ECtHR has previously found that Article 3 is triggered whenever an 

onto the State to disprove inhuman treatment or torture).103 To escape responsibility under Article 3, 

the State must prove that any recourse to physical violence in custody was made ‘strictly necessary’ 

104 

credible allegations of torture and inhuman/degrading treatment amount to a violation of Article 

3.105

the failure to monitor and treat an inmate whose health is deteriorating is a violation of Article 3.106 

57. 

were chased down, beaten with truncheons, kicked and dragged into vehicles. Such treatment, 

particularly administered against persons who are not engaged in acts of violence and who do not 

present a credible threat to the authorities, amounts to inhuman treatment.107

58. Further, there is a reasonable basis to believe that all persons taken into police custody in connection 

treatment reached the threshold of torture. Ill-treatment in police custody ranged from beatings, 

humiliation, threats and intense psychological pressure, to electric shocks, drowning, asphyxiation, 

crushing of digits and other severe forms of torture. Based on information seen by the authors, 

of the Interior premises in Baku. 

59. 

stress positions and several were beaten to the point of losing consciousness. Further, a group of 

insults and humiliation both on the way to, and at the police station. The level of physical violence 

100 ECtHR, 

of an inmate can trigger Art. 3.

101 ECtHR, , para. 102-103; See also ECtHR,  (dec.) - a riot police attack and severe beating 

of a protestors’ sleeping camp was found to have reached the level of ‘torture’.

102 ECtHR, 

whether a given threat of physical torture amounted to psychological torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment 

, para. 102-103.

103 ECtHR, , para. 61; 

104 ECtHR, , para. 38.

105 ECtHR, , para. 102.

106 ECtHR, 

107 ECtHR,  (dec.)
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treatment, and may have constituted torture.

60. 

beatings administered to the soles of the feet, asphyxiation, burning and drowning. The physical 

and verbal abuse was reportedly coupled with threats of violence (including sexual violence) against 

the victims and their loved ones. This ill-treatment was ostensibly calculated to break the victims’ 

ECHR threshold of torture.

61. Inhuman and degrading treatment was also reportedly experienced in the cells, courthouses, during 

transfers between facilities and at the Baku pre-trial detention facility. This included detention in 

to the bed or other furniture, being routinely beaten and insulted by guards or prevented from 

sleeping. These conditions were equally designed to punish detainees for refusing to ‘confess’, 

sleep deprivation and other inhuman conditions of detention has led to severe physical and mental 

trauma, and may reach the torture threshold.

62. 

case. All attempts made by detainees, their lawyers and relatives to bring their ill-treatment to the 

63. For all of the above reasons, we submit that violence, humiliation, psychological pressure, abuse and 

well as the authorities’ refusal to investigate credible allegations of inhuman treatment and torture, 

amount to gross violation of Article 3 of the ECHR.

C. Right to liberty and security (Article 5)

64. 

on such grounds and in accordance with such procedures as are established by law.108 Prior to a 

conviction, the right to liberty confers a general presumption of release,109 meaning that it should 

not be general practice to remand suspect in pre-trial custody.110 This presumption may be rebutted 

in a limited number of exceptional circumstances where authorities have a reasonable suspicion 

of the suspect’s criminal responsibility, namely for the purposes of bringing a suspect before a 

111 Restrictions on a defendant’s liberty must 
112 

108 ECHR, Article 5(1).

109 ECHR, Article 5(3); ECtHR, 

110 HRC General Comment 35, para. 38.

111 ECHR, Article 5(1)(c); Human Rights Committee (HRC) Comment 35, para. 38.

112 HRC General Comment 35, para. 12; 38; Human Rights Committee Decisions under the Optional Protocol (CCPR), 
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113 and 

all detainees must be tried within a reasonable time or be released pending trial.114 Imprisonment 

process.115 According to the European Court of Human Rights, “detention of an individual is such a 

that the person concerned be detained”.116

65. In the present case, at least 100 persons were arrested and taken into police custody following 

70 persons were summarily tried and sentenced to 20 days of administrative detention. Further 

arrests took place over the weeks following the protest. In total some 78 persons were charged with 

and convicted, receiving sentences ranging from time served to ten years of imprisonment. In the 

have been or are being arbitrarily detained in violation of Article 5 of the ECHR.

(A) POLICE CUSTODY

66. 

protest.117 However, eyewitnesses estimate that at least 100 persons were brought to the station 

67. 

to a period of administrative detention within 24 to 48 hours of arrest. By contrast, those arrested 

over subsequent weeks on suspicion of criminal conduct (including those who had already been 

sentenced to administrative detention) were kept in police custody and interrogated for up to one 

false confessions. Following prolonged bouts of ill-treatment occasioning torture, detainees were 

made to sign fabricated pre-written confessions. Thus, the main aim of police detention was to 

induce self-incriminating statements in order to support criminal prosecutions. Once a statement 

113

, 

.

114 ECHR, Article 5(3) - Whether it is reasonable for an accused to remain in detention must be assessed on the facts 

the proceedings (ECtHR,  [GC], para. 87).

115 ECtHR, 

contrary to the provisions of Article 6 or the principles embodied therein, the resulting deprivation of liberty would 

, para. 61: The term “court” denotes bodies which exhibit 

not only common fundamental features, of which the most important is independence of the executive and of the 

116 ECtHR, 

117 nc d . 
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68. All restrictions on physical liberty must have a legitimate aim and comply with basic procedural 

safeguards. Prolonged police custody and interrogation for the purpose of inducing self-incriminating 

confessions is not a legitimate aim of detention, and constitutes a gross violation of the privilege 

against incrimination.118

and other procedural safeguards, it amounts to an arbitrary deprivation of liberty in violation of 

Article 5 of the ECHR.

(B) ADMINISTRATIVE DETENTION

69. 

were undefended, lasted less than one minute and were devoid of all basic procedural guarantees. 

signs of ill-treatment and torture in custody, and the detainees’ pleas for redress. Following the 

period of detention.

70. The European Court of Human Rights has emphasised that its interpretation of the right to liberty 
119 As such, any and all 

restrictions on the right to liberty resulting from administrative detention proceedings must comply 

120 

For reasons set forth in the ‘Right to a Fair Trial’ section below, administrative detention hearings 

to ignore the witness’ claims and visible signs of physical abuse in custody are a strong indicator that 

the court lacked the requisite independence and impartiality to render a lawful detention order.

71.  For these reasons, an estimated 70 persons sentenced to a period of administrative detention in 

(C) PRE-TRIAL DETENTION

72. 

All 78 were remanded in pre-trial detention, which has been automatically extended pending and 

throughout trial proceedings. Whilst at the time of writing some 43 detainees have been tried and 

convicted on the charges, at least 35 detainees remain in pre-trial custody some 16 months after 

their arrest.  

73. The hearings followed the same pattern of procedural impropriety as the administrative detention 

hearings described above. Hearings lasted minutes, and did not provide defendants with an 

118 The right to remain silent applies from the moment of arrest (ECtHR, 

119 ECtHR,  [GC], paras. 48-49.

120 ECtHR, , 

; ECtHR, , para. 61: The term “court” denotes bodies which exhibit not only common 

fundamental features, of which the most important is independence of the executive and of the parties to the 
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necessity and proportionality of detention in each case, or to consider the personal circumstances 

of each defendant. Moreover, pre-trial detention was automatically extended in all cases, without 

regard for the increasingly apparent weakness of the prosecution’s case, or the circumstances of 

individual detainees (e.g.: deteriorating health that led to the deaths in custody of Eshkin Guliyev and 

Aydin Gurbanov). 

74. 

subsequent reviews. Moreover, Yunis Safarov’s case aside, their pre-trial detention was marred by 

responsibility. As such, the authors aver that the pre-trial detention of all 78 persons violated Article 

5 of the ECHR.

(D) POST-CONVICTION DETENTION

75. At the time of writing, at least 43 persons have been convicted on criminal charges in relation to 

initially sentenced to prison terms ranging from six to ten years.121

122 

76. According to trial observers, proceedings in this case lacked fairness, transparency and independence 

procedural guarantees set forth in Article 6 of the ECHR. Evidence presented by the prosecution did 

were almost identical to the indictments, failing to set out the evidence underpinning the convictions 

and sentences. 

77. In this context, it cannot be said that the detainees were sentenced to prison terms by a competent 
123 As such, the post-conviction imprisonment 

of all 43 detainees (note that 2 detainees were subsequently released by the Court of Appeal) 

constitutes a violation of Article 5 of the ECHR.

(E) CONCLUSION ON THE RIGHT TO LIBERTY AND SECURITY

78. 

121

122 OC Media, ‘Confrontation at Baku court as pepper spray used against defendants’, 18 Aug. 2019, available at: 

; Turan, ‘The prosecutor 

http://

remain unexplained’, 26 Aug. 2019, available at: 

September 2019, pp.72-90.

123

contrary to the provisions of Article 6 or the principles embodied therein, the resulting deprivation of liberty would 

not only common fundamental features, of which the most important is independence of the executive and of the 
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an estimated 70 persons were unlawfully held in administrative detention, at least 78 persons were 

unlawfully held in pre-trial detention and, at the time of writing, up to 43 people have been unlawfully 

(right to liberty and security) of the ECHR.

D. Right to a fair trial (Article 6)

79. Fair trial guarantees extend to all stages of proceedings, including investigations and pre-trial 

hearings, trial and appeals.124 A violation at the outset of proceedings is capable of tainting the 

fairness of the entire case, rendering a fair trial impossible.125 All hearings, including pre-trial 
126 

their guilt.127

incriminate themselves.128 Suspects must be granted access to a lawyer of their choice from the 

earliest opportunity (prior to any questioning),129

confer with counsel and prepare a defence.130

of arms throughout the proceedings131

opportunity to call, examine and cross-examine evidence.132 Any limitations on fair trial rights must 

80. In the present case, administrative detention proceedings, pre-trial detention proceedings and trials 

were marred by the absence of transparency, independence and fundamental fair trial guarantees, 

(A) ADMINISTRATIVE DETENTION PROCEEDINGS

81. 

administrative detention. The hearings were undefended, lasted mere minutes and were devoid 

of all basic procedural guarantees. In most cases, the hearings were over before defendants had a 

other forms of physical abuse in custody. 

124 ECtHR, , para. 76.

125 ECtHR, , para. 36.

126 ECHR, Article 6(1); ECtHR, 

127 ECHR, Article 6(2); See ECtHR, , para. 166.

128 The right to remain silent applies from the moment of arrest (ECtHR,  [GC], para. 45); The right 

not to incriminate oneself presupposes that the prosecution in a criminal case seek to prove their case against the 

of the accused (ECtHR,  [GC], para. 68).

129 ECtHR,  [GC], paras. 54-55.

130 ECHR, Article 6(3)(c)(d) and (e); ECtHR, , para. 91.

131 ECtHR, , para. 140; ECtHR, , para. 34; ECtHR, , para. 217.

132 ECtHR, 

examine witnesses must be assessed in the context of the fairness of the entire proceedings.
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82. There is little doubt that administrative detention hearings in this case lacked the basic attributes 

of physical violence and abuse in custody demonstrate their lack of independence and impartiality. 

counsel nor were they given adequate time or facilities (or indeed opportunity) to defend themselves. 

of charges against the defendants, or the credibility of evidence (if any) in support of such charges. 

Thus, there is a reasonable basis to believe that the prosecution failed to discharge its burden of 

83. For these reasons, the authors aver that at least 70 persons were summarily tried and sentenced 

to a period of administrative detention in proceedings that failed to meet the minimum standards 

required by Article 6 of the ECHR.

(B) PRE-TRIAL DETENTION PROCEEDINGS

84. 

merely minutes and were devoid of all basic procedural guarantees. Detainees were brought before 

to note or to consider clearly visible signs of beating and other forms of physical abuse in custody. 

85. For much the same reasons as in the above-noted administrative detention hearings, there is 

with the merits of requests for pre-trial detention and the defendants’ individual circumstances, as 

legal representation and short timeframes for hearings deprived defendants of any opportunity to 

oppose the applications. Pre-trial detention was thus a forgone conclusion for all defendants in this 

86. For these reasons, the authors aver that at least 78 persons were remanded into pre-trial detention 

in proceedings that failed to meet the minimum standards required by Article 6 of the ECHR.
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(C) TRIAL PROCEEDINGS

87. 

other proceedings in this case, the trials lacked transparency, independence and fairness, failing 

to reach the minimum standards required under Article 6 ECHR. Moreover, trial proceedings were 

tainted by gross fair trial violations committed during the investigation.

88. 

basis of the charges.133

independence from the executive134

of innocence.

89. The prosecution’s case relied heavily on false confessions obtained under the use or threat of torture 

during police investigations (see above). Reliance on confessions induced by use or threat of torture 

in violation of Article 3 of the ECHR is a gross violation of the privilege against self-incrimination, 

guaranteed by Article 6 of the ECHR.

90. 

Defendants were not provided with any legal assistance during their detention and interrogation by 

During trial, court-appointed defence lawyers acknowledged that their presence was a formality 

confessions).135

by the courts (e.g.: motions to examine crucial evidence in court and cross-examine prosecution 

witnesses were summarily dismissed), and prosecuting authorities (e.g.: failure by the proscution to 

abide by their disclosure obligations).136

of proceedings is a serious breach of equality of arms and undermines the fairness of the entire 

case.

91. 

courtrooms, all recording and note taking was banned, and representatives of ‘unfavourable’ media 
137 Restrictions on public scrutiny of controversial 

under Article 6 of the ECHR.

92. Aside from torture-induced confessions, the prosecution’s case was largely based on the evidence 

133 https://

. 

134

on the Right to a Fair Trial of Human Rights Defenders’, Sept. 2016, available at: http://www.hfhr.pl/wp-content/

. 

135

136

137
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testimony that failed to directly support the prosecution’s case (e.g.: providing evidence of Rashad 

Boyukkishiev’s attack on the police rather than evidence pertaining to individual defendants).138 In 

the prosecution witnesses, and were unable to adduce crucial evidence exonerating the defendants 

(e.g.: CCTV footage from inside police stations).139 Denying defendants the right to adduce and test 

evidence under the same conditions at the prosecution is a serious violation of equality of arms 

under Article 6 of the ECHR.

93. 

and line of questioning aimed at supporting the prosecution’s case. The appearance of bias and 

94. For these reasons, the authors aver that at least 43 persons have been tried and convicted in 

proceedings that fell far short of fair trial rights standards required by Article 6 of the ECHR. There 

(D) CONCLUSION ON FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS

95. 

administrative detention proceedings, 78 persons were remanded into custody as a result of unfair 

pre-trial detention hearings, and at least 43 people have been tried and convicted by trial courts that 

lacked fairness, independence and respect for fundamental procedural guarantees. Consequently, 

E. Freedom of assembly (Article 11)

96. Restrictions on the freedom of assembly may arise from the conduct of authorities prior, during 

or following a protest.140 To be regarded as ‘lawful’, such restrictions must be prescribed by law, 

taken in pursuit of legitimate aims (e.g.: prevention of crime, restoring public order, protecting 

public security),141 and must be necessary and proportionate to those aims. These factors must be 

assessed in accordance with the circumstances of the particular case. In assessing the lawfulness of 

like violent dispersals, arrests and prosecutions of participants, on the future exercise of the 

freedom of assembly and other political rights.142

143 whilst peaceful participants may not be 

held responsible for reprehensible acts committed by others.144 Participants who do take part in 

sporadic acts of violence must be treated proportionately, having regard to their intentions at the 

138

139

140 ECtHR, , para. 39.

141 ECHR, Article 11(2).

142 ECtHR, , para. 41.

143 ECtHR, , para. 87.

144 ECtHR, , para. 53; ECtHR, , para. 115; ECtHR, , para. 88.
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145 

Moreover, the use of force in the dispersal of an assembly may in certain circumstances amount to 

inhuman and degrading treatment contrary to Article 3 ECHR.146 

97. 
147

98. 

whom they reasonably suspected to being complicit in the attack. Conversely, the authorities were 

protesters and bystanders who had not taken part in the attack, or committed any other violent act. 

99. 

investigating Rashad Boyukkishiev’s attack, the subsequent inhuman treatment, torture, prolonged 

detention and unfair criminal prosecutions of scores of detainees with no established link to 

Boyukkishiev’s attack was neither necessary nor proportionate in the circumstances. Lengthy prison 

sentences imposed on participants following trials that fell far short of ECHR standards are powerful 

disincentives to any future protest action. The use of torture-tainted confessions and the weakness 

(in most cases complete absence) of evidence connecting detainees to any violence suggest that the 

authorities’ crackdown was motivated by ulterior political aims (i.e. to suppress and deter dissent). 

100. 

ECHR. 

145 ECtHR, , para. 110-117; , para. 177-182. 

146 ECtHR,  (no. 2), para. 79.

147
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VII. Conclusion and recommendations

101. 

(if any) raised by these events. The authorities’ conduct occasioned gross violations of fundamental 

human rights, and was calculated to dissuade future attempts to criticise the authorities’ dismal 

record on human rights, corruption and democracy.

102. 

• 

genuine investigations and accountability for deaths in special operations branded as ‘anti-

extremism’ or ‘anti-terrorism’ raids.

• 

• 

persons were held in arbitrary police, administrative, pre-trial and post-conviction detention by 

• 

trial standards. Fair trial violations included (but were not limited to): use of self-incriminating 

statements, denial of presumption of innocence, lack of equality of arms, lack of an independent 

• 

103. According to Article 13 of the ECHR, “everyone whose rights and freedoms set forth in this 

as the legal frameworks, practice and institutional culture that have led to them, with a view to 
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Recommendations to the government of Azerbaijan:

• Revise the Law on Combatting Extremism (particularly Article 8 which grants impunity to law 

enforcement agents), and restrict the use of force during all law enforcement operations to that 

which is strictly necessary in the circumstances. 

• Conduct genuine investigations into the conduct of law enforcement during the protest on 10 

• Bring to account individuals responsible for committing, ordering, inciting and facilitating torture, 

• 

is no credible evidence of criminal activity.

• Determine the charges against Yunis Safarov in a prompt, independent and impartial trial, 

• Provide reparations to victims of torture, inhuman and degrading treatment, arbitrary detention 

• 

guarantee fairness and equality of arms of criminal proceedings.

• Conduct reforms of law enforcement agencies and prosecutors, to root out institutionalised 

torture and the culture of violence.

Recommendations to the International Community:

• 

authorities;

• Make investment and free trade agreements conditional on the improvement of the human 

rights record and liberalisation of civil, political and religious freedoms;

• 

immigration restrictions) against individuals who ordered, directly participated in, facilitated 

or are otherwise complicit in the torture, inhuman and degrading treatment described in this 

report.

• Prosecute or extradite for prosecution any persons who ordered, directly participated in, 

facilitated or are otherwise complicit in the torture, inhuman and degrading treatment described 

in this report.


	aser272
	Flygtningenævnets baggrundsmateriale

	272. 200526 - Azerbaijan. IPHR, HRC, GD, TH, CSP. Azerbaijani government crackdown in Ganja. 29. januar 2020

